April 30, 2011. The earned contingent consideration related to this acquisition was paid to the sellers during the three months ended July 31, 2011.

Pro Forma Information

The following table provides unaudited pro forma financial information for the three and nine months ended  October 31, 2011, as if Vovici and GMT had
been acquired on February 1, 2010.  These unaudited pro forma results reflect certain adjustments related to these acquisitions, such as amortization expense
on finite-lived intangible assets acquired from Vovici and GMT.  The unaudited pro forma results do not include any operating efficiencies or potential cost
savings which may result from these business combinations.  Accordingly, such unaudited pro forma amounts are not necessarily indicative of the results
that actually would have occurred had the acquisitions occurred on February 1, 2010, nor are they indicative of future operating

14

Table of Contents

results. The pro forma impact of the other business combinations completed during the year ended January 31, 2012 was not material to our historical
consolidated operating results and is therefore not presented.

Three Months

Ended
Nine Months

Ended
(in thousands)  October 31, 2011
Revenue  $ 203,362  $ 588,290
Net income attributable to Verint Systems Inc. common shares  $ 9,746  $ 10,099

5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL

Acquisition-related intangible assets consisted of the following as of October 31, 2012 and January 31, 2012:

 October 31, 2012

(in thousands)  Cost
Accumulated
Amortization  Net

Intangible assets with finite lives:
Customer relationships  $ 225,941  $ (112,614)  $ 113,327
Acquired technology  93,802  (60,947)  32,855
Trade names  12,783  (10,395)  2,388
Non-competition agreements  5,776  (4,279)  1,497
Distribution network  2,440  (1,535)  905
Backlog  843  (62)  781

Total intangible assets with finite lives  341,585  (189,832)  151,753
In-process research and development, with indefinite lives  2,500  —  2,500
   Total  $ 344,085  $ (189,832)  $ 154,253

 January 31, 2012

(in thousands)  Cost
Accumulated
Amortization  Net

Intangible assets with finite lives:
Customer relationships  $ 225,554  $ (95,173)  $ 130,381
Acquired technology  94,027  (49,732)  44,295
Trade names  12,824  (9,805)  3,019
Non-competition agreements  5,779  (3,656)  2,123
Distribution network  2,440  (1,352)  1,088
Backlog  843  (19)  824

Total intangible assets with finite lives  341,467  (159,737)  181,730
In-process research and development, with indefinite lives  2,500  —  2,500
Total  $ 343,967  $ (159,737)  $ 184,230

The following table presents net acquisition-related intangible assets by reportable segment as of October 31, 2012 and January 31, 2012:

(in thousands)
October 31,

2012
January 31,

2012
Enterprise Intelligence $ 135,267 $ 160,258
Video Intelligence 4,174 5,059
Communications Intelligence 14,812 18,913
Total $ 154,253 $ 184,230

15

Table of Contents

Intangible assets and goodwill have been retrospectively adjusted at January 31, 2012 to reflect measurement period adjustments to the purchase price
allocations for several business combinations completed during the year ended January 31, 2012.  These adjustments were identified during the three months